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Mr. Mark Brown

Markus Production, Inc.
621 17™ Street, Suite 1710
Denver, CO 80293

Re:  Notice of Alleged Violation
Jolly 41X-6 Produced Water Pit
NENE Section 6, T-3-S, R-55-W, 6" PM
Washington County, Colorado

Dear Mr. Brown,

The subject facility was inspected by Colorado Oil & Gas Conservation Commission
(COGCC) staff earlier this year on August 17, 2007. The unlined earthen pit is located
approximately 100-feet from the channel of Plum Bush Creek. Surface water in the creek
was observed approximately 300-feet to the south of the pit and several shallow
groundwater wells are located as close as 700-feet to the east of the pit (refer to the
enclosed figure). Although a Form 15, Application for Permit to Use Unlined Earthen
Pit, was conditionally approved by COGCC on December 1, 1997, that application was
for a pit that was constructed to the north of the tank battery.

The COGCC requests that Markus Production discontinue use of the pit at the tank
battery and properly close the pit in accordance with Rules 905 and 909. An approved
Form 27, Site Investigation and Remediation Workplan will be required prior to
performing the site investigation and subsequent closure of the subject pit. Site
investigation of soils and shallow groundwater will be required. Refer to the corrective
actions listed in the attached Notice of Alleged Violation.

At the time of the inspection on August 17, 2007, it appeared that water was percolating
through the southeast corner of the pit berm. It is likely that water is migrating in the
shallow subsurface soils topographically down gradient towards Plum Bush Creek. Asa
result, the COGCC requests that a representative groundwater sample be collected
immediately downgradient of the pit. The COGCC also requests that a water sample be
collected from the closest upstream and downstream locations where surface water is
present in the creek in proximity to the pit. In addition, groundwater samples shall be
collected from the following two permitted water wells to the east of the pit location:
#155226 and 155242. These wells are reportedly completed at depths of 40-feet below
ground surface. Copies of the water well permits are enclosed for reference.

DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES: Harrls Sherrman, Exsculive Direcior
COGCT COMMISSION: Richard Alward - Thomas L. Compton - Mark Cutright - Michasl Dowling - Joshun B. Epsl - Kimbariss Gerharck - Trisi Houpt - Jins Martin - Herris Shanman
COGCC STAFF: David Nesfin, Acting Divector - Debble Baldwin, Emvironmental Manager - Patricia C. Bewvar, Hearings Manager - David K. Dilon, Enginsaring Manager
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Each water sample shall be analyzed for the following:

¢ Benzene, toluene, ethyl benzene and xylenes (BTEX), all major anions/cations,
Total Dissolved Solids, iron and manganese, nuirients (nitrates, nitrites,
selenium), pH, and specific conductance.

If analytical results indicate that soils, surface water or groundwater have been impacted,
corrective action will be required.

Please provide the required remediation plan (Form 27) for COGCC review by January
31,2008. The plan should include a scaled diagram depicting the tank battery and
produced water pit. Proposed soil, groundwater and surface water sample locations
should also be shown. If you have questions regarding the required site investigation and
subsequent pit closure, please call me at 303-637-7178.

Sincerely,

//,%/,
John Axelson, P.G.
Environmental Protection Specialist

Enclosures

Cc:  David Neslin —- COGCC Acting Director
Debbie Baldwin — COGCC Environmental Manager
Randall Ferguson — COGCC Environmental Supervisor
Kevin Lively - COGCC Field Inspector
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TYPE OR -
818 Centennial Bidg., 1313 Shemman S1.
PRINT IN K INK. ’
COPY OF JACIC%FTEB Denver, Calorade 80203
STATEMENT MAILED .
ON REQUEST. STATE OF COLORADO AFFIDAVIT
55.
COUNTY OF __DENVER f I
RECENED R '1 5 .'.L
...: L f.".,-;.l"
JUL 2 8 1988 STATEMENT OF BENEFICIAL USE OF GROUND mﬂsﬂ'f’ 15903, 11
AMENDMENT OF EXISTING RECORD A i
WYt AP T S0y,
VN - AR LATE REGISTRATION /35936 hde

[~ % 155\'226 FHTTER 1§

PERMIT NUMBER tacnm o;:\gﬁ;_._
THE AFFIANT(S) _Jolly Land Co. County Wash‘:l‘mé ??3:‘; .
whose mailing
oddress ¢s . BOx 243 NE %ot ha __NE X, Section __ 0O
City __Woodrow co_ 80757 Twp. 3. S rep. S5 W _. 6 eu

being duly sworn upon ooth, deposes and says thot he (they) is (ore} the ownerls) of the well described hereon, the well ;s

located as described abeve, at distonces of 100 feer from the N section line ond ___150 {eet from the

TROR T fm QLY 6l
; __,_E ':ecﬁon line; water from this we|l wos first opplied to a benelicial use for the pirpose(s) described herein on the
LasY = AHig"

day of , 1940 the maximum sustoined pumping rate of the well is 10 __ golions per minute, the pumping

rote cloimed hereby is ..__1;9_ goifons per minute; the total depth of the well is ___ 40 ____ feet; the average annual amount

of woter to be diverted is 1 acre-feet; for which claim is hereby made for _gtock watering

purpose(s); the legal description of the tond on which the water from this well is used 1s

same a \'d of which

esmm—gcres ote irrigated and which is illustrated on the map on the reverse side of this form; that this well was completed in
compliance with the permit approved therefor; this statement of beneficiol use of 3round water is filed in complicnce with faw; he
(they} has (hove) read the statements made hereon; knows the content thereof; and that the same are true of his {their) knowledge.
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Well Use
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COLORADO DIVISION OF WATER RESOURCES B-5-1

TTIYPE O :
e |: K INK. 818 Centennicl Bldg., 1313 Sherman 5t.
CAPY OF ‘ELE‘ET'E'G": T Denves, Coforade 80203
STATEMENT MAILED
ON REQUEST. STATE OF COLORADO AFFIDAVIT
SS.
COUNTY of ___ DENVER ‘

RECEIVED

STATEMENT OF BENEFICIAL USE OF GROUND WATER

o 38 ™ Careresteanon (S Y
lﬁr PERMIT NUMBER 2OVCAC LOCATION OF WELL
THE AFFIANT(S) Jolly Land Co. con, _WAshington
:::'S;:'?;‘mg Box 243 NW ot the _ NW %, Section 2
City Woodrow IEC-)'" 80"]"5:'! Tep 3 _ i . Reg. 55 < ?_1'-6 -

being duly swomn upon oath, deposes and soys that he {they) is (are) the ownerls) of the well described hereon, the wel is

located as described above, at distances of _199___ feet from the . b ______,__]_'_20_

I, section line and
NORT W P SOUT &)
_W_____,'saclion fine; water from this we}l was first applied to a beneficial use for the purpose{s) deccribed herein on the
LLASY OF w2t
70

day of . 19 ; the moximum sustained pumping rote of the well is _!-p__gal!ons per minute, the pumping

féet from the

rate claimed hereby is _10_ gallons per minute; the total depth of the well is i_feel; the gvernge annual amount

of water to be diverted is "~ acre-feet; for which claim is hereby made for stock watering

purpose(s); the legol description of the land on which the water from this well is used is

same as above of which

NOQ __ acres are irrigated and which is illustrated on the map on the reverse side of this form; thot this well was completed in
compliance with the permit opproved therefor; this stotement of beneficiol use of gmund waler is filed in complionce with law; he
(they) has (have) read the statements made hereon; knows the content thereof; ond thot the same ore true of his (their) knowledge,
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ACCEPTED FOR FILING BY THE STATE ENGINEER OF COLORADO

PURSUANT TO THE FOLLOWING CONDITIONS: Sec. L o3 %.
: [aouece OF THIS PERNIT DOES BOT CONFER A BECREED BATER RIGH well U
1) IN ACCORDANEE WITH £RS 37-92-602(5) FOR HISTOAIC USE AS INDICATED BELON AMD
SCRINED IN ERS 37-92-602{1)(b). pisr. £ { sasin wen. Drs
‘z&um 10 GALLONS PER NINUTE AMD USED FOR THE WATERING OF LIVESTOCK
A FARN oR i 97.777-9-7-3'%
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